
District Paving Cost 
Update for Contract 1902

Board of Directors

September 5, 2023



Presentation Outline
 Review paving Contract 1902 budget

Highlight recent cost savings on capital 
pipeline replacement projects and 
operations paving contract

Update on our operational paving trends

 Discuss upcoming professional services 
agreement and pilot paving program

Highlight other staff initiatives and next 
steps

2



Contract 1902 - Not to Exceed Limits

3

Fiscal Year
Original Contract 

Amount ($)
Original

Contingency ($)

Additional 
Approved 

Contingency ($)

Contract Totals 
($)

FY 2020 $1,610,061.25 $0 $200,000 $1,810,061.25

FY 2021 $1,762,969.25 $0 - $1,762,969.25

FY 2022 $1,931,010.00 $0 $600,000 $2,531,010.00

FY 2023 $2,123,064.25 $300,000 $2,000,000 $4,423,064.25

FY 2024 $2,138,225.75 $2,500,000 - $4,638,225.75

Total Contract $9,565,330.50 $2,800,000.00 $2,800,000.00 $15,165,330.50



Recent Capital Project Paving Cost Savings

Capital Projects
Optimizing trench location and 

installation methods during 
design and construction

 3Rd Street PRP: $275,000
 Blithedale PRP: $347,000
 Treehaven PRP: $120,000

Operations
 Prior to Third Amendment to 

CN1902, staff negotiated with 
Contractor to hold asphalt unit 
pricing for FY24

Operations Paving: $390,000

4



District Paving Expenditures for Operations

5

 Plot (right) compares Engineering 
News Record (ENR) Construction 
Cost Index to District operational 
paving costs since 2012

 Current contract expenditures fit 
an exponential growth pattern

 FY23 actual expenditures were 
$3.3M for operational paving, and 
$3.8M overall

 Since 2012, District operational 
paving costs have increased 980%
while ENR CCI and contract unit 
pricing have increased 48% and 
160%, respectively 

$3,291,568.30 

R² = 0.9646

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,500,000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

ENR Cost Trendline Versus District Paving ($)

ENR Cost ($)

Paving Cost ($)

Poly. (ENR Cost ($))

Expon. (Paving Cost ($))



District Street Openings and Paving Trends

6

0

100

200

300

400

500

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 (est)

Number of Street Openings per Year

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 100,000

 120,000

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 (est)

Contract Paving (Square Feet)

2" Grind and
Pave (SF)

4" Asphalt
Concrete (SF)

6" Asphalt
Concrete (SF)

8" Asphalt
Concrete (SF)

10" Asphalt
Concrete (SF)



Proposed District Study – Pilot Program
 Staff has solicited proposals from 

expert paving consultants to:
 Evaluate current and historical trench 

restoration practices

 Develop alternative structural paving 
restoration details, paving performance 
metrics and extended warranties

 Assist with establishing a Pilot Program with 
partnering jurisdictions

7



Other Staff Initiatives

 Coordinating with jurisdictions early and often to optimize pipeline 
replacement projects in conjunction with City/County paving projects

 Coordinating with EBMUD, UC Davis Pavement Research Center and 
UC Berkeley Center for Smart Infrastructure on research study

 Participating in an ACWA Paving Standards Working Group with other 
water utility stakeholders under the Local Government Committee

8



Next Steps

 September 15 – Open proposals for paving management consulting 
services

Winter 2023 – begin collaboration with jurisdictions having authority 
for pilot program

 Spring 2024 – Solicit new multi-year operational paving construction 
contract

9


	Slide Number 1
	Presentation Outline
	Contract 1902 - Not to Exceed Limits
	Recent Capital Project Paving Cost Savings
	District Paving Expenditures for Operations
	District Street Openings and Paving Trends
	Proposed District Study – Pilot Program
	Other Staff Initiatives
	Next Steps

